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Ms. Jennifer Eberle

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

REFERENCE: Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report 1993
Carnation Company
1310 14th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Park Environmental Corporation (Park) is pleased to provide this Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report on behalf of Nestle USA, Inc. The report documents the work performed
as part of the 2nd quarter sampling event for 1993 at the Carnation Company above
referenced site.

Please contact Park’s Roseville office at (916) 784-7400 is you have any questions
concerning this submittal.

Sincerely,
PARK ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

Peter Frank
Project Geologist

PF:laa

ce: Mr. Walter Carey Mr. Binayak Acharya Mr. Richard Hiett
Nestle USA, Inc. Nestle USA, Inc. California RWQCB
New Milford Farm 800 N. Brand Blvd. 2101 Webster Street
600 Boardman Road Glendale, CA 91203 Suite 500
New Milford, CT 06776 Oakland, CA 94612

2140 Professional Drive 88 Suite 130 8% Rosevilie, CA 95661 TEL:916-782-8980 1-800-753-7401 FAX 916-784-7496
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August 26, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

REFERENCE: Second Quarter Groundwater
Monitoring Report 1993
1310 14th Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed please find the signed signature page for the above mentioned document in your
possession. As I explained in the message I left for you today, I had accidentally forwarded
this document to you without proper signature. Due to this fact, please accept this page as
an addendum to the document as well as my sincere apology for the inconvenience.,

Sincerely,
Park Environmental Corporation

Laura Atchley
Administrator

laa
Enclosure

2140 Professtonal Drve &% Suite 13C 34 Roseville, CA 95661 TEL:916-782-8980 1-800-753-7401 FAX 916-784-7496



are summarized in Table V, in Appendix C. Results are also presented graphically on Figure
5 in Appendix A.

Laboratory reports and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix D.

4.0 LIMITATIONS

The site assessment services performed by Park were performed in a manner consistent with
the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing
in the same locality under similar conditions.

The findings presented in this report are based on present conditions and past written and/or oral
information provided by regulatory agencies or Nestle, USA. Park will not be responsible for
any use by or interpretation or subsequent damages by any third party. Conditional changes may
occur through time by natural or man-made processes on this or adjacent properties. Additional
changes may occur in legislative standards which may or may not be applicable to this report.
These changes beyond Park’s control may render this report invalid partially or wholly.

5.0 SIGNATURES

This report was ptepared by,

/

Peter Frank
Project Geologist

This report was reviewed for technical content by:

Richard & Zipp, R.G., C.E.G.

Principal Hydrogeologist
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Mr. Richard Hiett
California RWQCB
2101 Webster Street
Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612

REFERENCE: Second Quarter Groundwater
Monitoring Report 1993
1310 14th Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Hiett:

Enclosed please find the signed signature page for the above mentioned document in your
possession. I had accidentally forwarded this document to you without proper signature.
Due to this fact, please accept this page as an addendum to the document as well as my
sincere apology for the inconvenience.

Sincerely,
Park Environmental Corporation

Laura Atchley
Administrator

:laa
Enclosure

2140 Professional Dave 2 Suite 130 3 Roseville, CA 95661 TEL:916-782-8980 1-800-753-7401 FAX 916-784-7496



SECOND QUARTER 1993

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

CARNATION DAIRY FACILITY
1310 14TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PRESENTED TO:

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAM
UST LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621

ON BEHALF OF:

NESTLE USA, INC.

800 NORTH BRAND BOULEVARD
GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91203
PREPARED BY:

PARK ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

2140 PROFESSIONAL DRIVE
ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95661

AUGUST 18, 1993

5008J3.GMR



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION 1

1.1 Scope of Services

2.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING METHODOLOGY
2.1  Groundwater Measurements
2,2  Monitoring Well Purging
2.3  Groundwater Analyses
2.4  Groundwater Sampling

3.0 FINDINGS

3.1  Groundwater Conditions

3.1.1 Groundwater Flow Direction and Hydraulic Gradient
3.1.2 Occurrence of Free Product

3.1.3 Results of Laboratory Analyses

(==

[CR I S I

W W L W W

4.0 LIMITATIONS 3

5.0 SIGNATURES 4

APPENDICES
APPENDIX A
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C

APPENDIX D

APPENDIX E

5008J3.GMR

Maps and Figures

Site Location Map

Site Plot Plan

Groundwater Flow Direction Map

Occurrence of Free-Product

Dissolved Chemical Constituents in Sampled Wells, July 27, 1993

Alameda County Health Agency Letter , March 3, 1993

Tables

I Groundwater Measurements, July 26 & 27, 1993
II Groundwater Measurements, March 22, 1992

II1 Groundwater Measurements, October 20, 1993
IV Groundwater Purging Data, July 26 & 27, 1993
V Analytical Result Tables

Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody (for samples collected July 27,
1993)

Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody (for samples collected March
23, 1993)



[

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Nestle USA, Inc., (Nestle) has retained Park Environmental Corporation (Park) to provide
environmental services at its Carnation Company facility in Oakland, California. A site location
map and plot plan are included as Figures 1 and 2 in Appendix A. Nestle has authorized Park
to prepare this Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, which includes brief groundwater
sampling methodology and findings sections.

The Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA) is the lead environmental agency. This work was
requested by Ms. Susan Hugo and Ms. Jennifer Eberle with the ACHA in accordance with the
meeting between ACHA, Mr. Richard Hiett of the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, Mr. Walter Carey with Nestle, USA, and Mr. Richard Zipp with Park, on September
17, 1992. This site is referenced by the ACHA as 1310 14th Street. Modifications to the
groundwater sampling plan were made by Ms. Jennifer Eberle in her letter dated March 3, 1993
(Appendix B).

1.1  Scope of Services
. Measure water and/or free product levels in 62 monitoring wells;

L Calculate groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the free
product plume and in the vicinity of the property boundaries;

] Purge and sample twelve monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-3, MW-5,
MW-6, MW-13, MW-25, MW-26, MW-27, MW-28, MW-29,
MW-30, MW-32) not containing free product;

L Analyze twelve groundwater samples (MW-2, MW-3, MW-5,
MW-6, MW-13, MW-25, MW-26, MW-27, MW-28, MW-29,
MW-30, MW-32) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and
diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
and two samples (MW-26 and MW-32) for chlorinated volatile
organic compounds using EPA Methods 8015, 8020 and 601,
respectively; and

® Prepare this Quarterly Monitoring Report documenting the
findings.

2.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING METHODOLOGY
2.1 Groundwater Measurements

Prior to obtaining depth to groundwater measurements in the sampled wells, the wells were

5008J3.GMR 1
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checked for the presence of free product utilizing a new disposable bailer for each well. Depth
to groundwater measurements in the sampled wells and unsampled wells were made using a YSI
model 3000 T-L-C Meter or Slope Indicator. The depths to water or product were measured
from the top of the well casing. Groundwater elevations were calculated using measurements
from surveyed monitoring wells not containing free product. Results of these measurements are
included in Table I in Appendix C. Groundwater measurements taken during the October, 1992
and March 23, 1993 groundwater sampling episodes are presented in Tables II and III in
Appendix C.

2.2  Monitoring Well Purging

Each monitoring well was purged with a submersible pump until at least three well volumes of
water had been removed. All of the wells which were purged and sampled were constructed of
4-inch diameter PVC well casing (except MW-6 which is 2-inch in diameter). All purging and
sampling equipment was washed in Alconox solution or trisodium phosphate and rinsed in
distilled water prior to each usage to reduce the potential for cross contamination between wells.

As groundwater was removed from the wells, pH, temperature and conductivity was monitored
and recorded on a field data sheet. These field documents are kept in a permanent project file.
Data obtained during the purging of the wells is presented in Table III in Appendix C.

The wells were allowed to stand for a period of time to regain equilibrium prior to sampling.
Groundwater purged from the wells was placed in DOT-approved 55 gallon drums. Once the
drums are evaluated by chemical analysis, the drum contents will be disposed of using proper
methods and protocol.

2.3  Groundwater Analyses

Analyses of the groundwater were performed by a California certified laboratory in accordance
with State guidelines and EPA protocols. Groundwater samples from twelve monitoring wells
were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and diesel and BTEX using EPA methods 8015 and 8020,
respectively. The twelve wells sampled were MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-13, MW-25,
MW-26, MW-27, MW-28, MW-29, MW-30 and MW-32. In addition, groundwater from
monitoring wells MW-26 and MW-32 was analyzed for chlorinated volatile organics using EPA
method 601.

2.4  Groundwater Sampling

Proper sample collection and handling are essential to assure the quality of the data obtained
from the given sample. Each groundwater sample therefore was collected using a new sterile
disposable bailer. The sampled water was placed in sterile 40 milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers were filled with water to the top to expel air space and were sealed with
teflon-lined caps. Water sample containers were labeled with the name of the sampler, the date,
the job number, the preservative, and an identifying well number. The samples were then

5008J3.GMR 2



transported to Sierra Laboratories, in Anaheim, California. Full chain of custody protocol was
followed during sample handling and delivery.

3.0 FINDINGS
3.1 Groundwater Conditions
3.1.1 Groundwater Flow Direction and Hydraulic Gradient

Groundwater monitoring wells containing free product were not used for the calculations of
groundwater flow direction or hydraulic gradient. Groundwater measurements taken by Park
on July 26 and 27, 1993 indicate that groundwater. flow beneath .the- site-is fo. the. porth- ..
northwest, which is consistent with previous reporting. The hydraulic gradient was calculated
to be approximately 0.0018 or 0.18 feet per 100 feet below the site. Figure 3 in Appendix A
shows graphically the groundwater flow direction.

In October, 1992 the groundwater elevation was approximately 4.00 feet above mean sea level
(msl) while in March, 1993 it was approximately 7.20 feet msl. The increase is believed to be
due to recharge resulting from the above normal precipitation during the winter months. The
latest measurements (July 16 and 27, 1993) indicate that the average groundwater-elevation is-.
about 5.40 feet msl, It is anticipated that the groundwater elevations will continue to decrease
until the wet season begins.

3.1.2 OQOccurrence of Free Product

Free product was identified in 28 of the 62 wells monitored for this investigation. The
maximum free product thickness measured was 2.58 feet,” Free product thicknesses increased
from October, 1992 to March 1993 while decreasing from March 1993 to July 1993. This
condition was predictable based on the rising and falling of the groundwater in the subsurface.
As groundwater rose into the vadose zone, petroleum hydrocarbons trapped in the pore spaces
of the soil was released and floated on the top of the rising groundwater, showing an apparent
increase in product thickness. Conversely, as the water level dropped from March to July, .

1993, the free product thickness decreased as it coated the soil in the vadose zone. Tt *ﬁs HOE ",
believed-at this time that there is -any new free product being released at the sité, %

Free product thicknesses from the last three groundwater monitoring programs (October, 1992,
March 1993, and July, 1993) are presented on Tables I, II, III and in Appendlx C. The most
recent data is shown graphically on Figure 4 in Appendix A. Prée product wds ‘hot' obsetved

.in any of the wells off-site (MW-25 through MW-29). &

3.1.3 Results of Laboratory Analyses

Laboratory test results of groundwater samples collected on July 27, 1993 for this investigation

5008J3.GMR 3
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are summarized in Table V, in Appendix C. Results are also presented graphically on Figure
5 in Appendix A.

Laboratory reports and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix D.

4.0 LIMITATIONS

The site assessment services performed by Park were performed in a manner consistent with
the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing
in the same [ocality under similar conditions.

The findings presented in this report are based on present conditions and past written and/or oral
information provided by regulatory agencies or Nestle, USA. Park will not be responsible for
any use by or interpretation or subsequent damages by any third party. Conditional changes may
occur through time by natural or man-made processes on this or adjacent properties. Additional

changes may occur in legislative standards which may or may not be applicable to this report.
These changes beyond Park’s control may render this report invalid partially or wholly.

5.0 SIGNATURES

This report was prepared by:

Peter Frank
Project Geologist

This report was reviewed for technical content by:

Richard J. Zipp, R.G., C.E.G.
Principal Hydrogeologist

PF:la
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DEPARTMENTOFENWHONMENTALHEALTH
March 3, 1993 Slate Water Resources Control Soard
STTD 3779 Dlvision of Claan Water Programs
UsT Lacal Ovarsight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qaxland, CA 94621

Walter Carey
{810) 271-4530

Negatle USA Inc.
100 Manhattanville R4.
Purchase NY 10577

RE: Ccarnation Dairy
1.310-14th St.
Oakland CA 94607

bear Mr. Carsy,

letter from Park Environmental (Park)

We are in receipt of a
jcation of the gquarterly

dated 2/16/93, requesting a mogdift
groundwater monitoring progran. This propesal involves the

quarterly sampling of MW3, MW2S5, MWas, MW27, MW28, MW29, MW30,
and MW32. Most of these wells (MW25 through MW29) are .
downgradient wells in 16th St. These wells are important In

gauging offsite migration of the free product plume. In order to
assess the gj ved tit more accurataly, we request
MW2,

that you add the following wells to the sampling matrix:
MWS, MW6, MW7, MW8, MWll, MWl4, MW22, MW23, and MW24. Saveral
these wells contalined free product last quarter, and therefare

will not in effect be par i

of

t of the analytical work. Those wells
included MW7, MW8, MW22, and MW24, For scome reasan, MW2 and MW23
wera not included in Table 1, groundwatear Measurements of the
12/12/92 "Quartexrly Groundwater Monitoring Report" by Park. The
reason these wells were not sampled is that they may not have
been located, according to a phone conversation between Peter
Frank of Park and myself on 2/25/93. Therefore, this may in
effect reduce the additional number of wells to be analyzed TO

four: MW5, MWS, MW13, and MWl4.

vocs have been detected in wells W26 (downgradient) and MW32
(upgradient), The VOC plume must pe fully defined, which may
involve adding wells to the VOC sampling matrix in the future.
This was discussed with Peter Frank on 2/25/93,

We are also in receipt of a "Workplan for Soil and Groundwater
Remediation" by Park, dated 2/10/93. As you know, this workplan
involves the use of vapor extraction with thermal oxidatien for
impacted soil and groundwatex. additional information was
received by fax on 2/2/93 from Peter Frank of Park. This,

infgrmaticn included a time schedule for rame
a piping layocut map of the anticipated VES system. with this

adaitional information, the workplan is acceptable for
implementatiocn.
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TABLE V
Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results
All valves reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l
o TPH , 8010 OR i
SAMPLE TPH MOTOR | OILs : TOTAL: { PCB | PESTI | &240 ' SAMPLER
DATE = [ OiL GREASE S S LEAD CIDES | COM-~ o
- GAS DIESEL- B T X POUNDS
3123/93 ND ND N/A N/A N> | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 1000 1 1 3
T T ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 2500 1 1
- ' TPH : 8010 OR
SAMPLE TPH . MOTOR | OiLf : TOTAL | PCB | PESTL 8240
DATE ™ : OIL GREASE — » LEAD CIDES COM-
. | GAS DIESEL B T E X : POUNDS
3/23/93 120 ND N/A N/A ND ND ND 2.2 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1000 1 1 1
22 ;’L ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 2500 i 1 1
— |
: TPH 8010 OR
SAMPLE _ TPH MOTOR | OIL/ TOTAL | PCB | PESTI- 8240
CDATE [ OIL GREASE : 1 LEAD CIDES COM-
: © | GAS DIESEL . B T E X POUNDS'
3/23/93 ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/a
100 1000 1 1 1 1
M= N, N.D. N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A
100 2500 1 1 1 1

5008J3.7TB3
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TABLE V (continued)
Groundwater Chemical Cpghﬂituent Results

=y -

U - g

ol

All valves reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

- . TPH 8010 OR o n
SAMPLE TPFH MOTOR OIL/ TOTAL | PCB | PESTI- §240 SAMFPLER .
DATE OIL GREASE LEAD CIDES COM- )

GAS DIESEL ) B T E X POUNDS
3/23/93 ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 1000 1 1 1 1

ART9EITTR ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A PARK

S 100 2500 1 1 1 1 1

S5008J3.TBS



TABLE V (continued)
Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results

All valves reported in inicrograms per liter or ug/l

ST 1 Tem. : s o - 80100R |- . -
SAMPLE TPH - - MOTOR | OIL/ o : TOTAL | PCB | PESTI- | 8240 | SAMPLER"
DATE AN OIL GREASE ' LEAD CIDES COM. . . : -
‘| GAS | DIESEL | : B | T E| X | o POUNDS
6-25-91 ND ND ND ND ND | ND | ND| NA |NA| Na N/A HLA
50 50 500 5000 2 | o5 | o5 05
9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 64 | 3.6 | 3.8 | 2.8 NA | NA| NA N/A HLA
12-1691 | N/A N/A N/A N/A 100 | 81 | 29 | 59 NA | NA| N N/A HLA
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 31 | 07 | ND | 22 NA | NA | N/A N/A HLA
0.6
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 25| 1.0 | ND | ND | NA | NA]| NA N/A HLA
0.6 | 0.6
102002 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND| ND | ND| ND| NA |NA| NA N/A PARK
1 1 1 1
3-23-93 300 ND N/A N/A N/A | NA} NA N/A PARK
IFW 3220w  ND N/A N/A NA | NA | NA N/A PARK
2500

* Reported incorrectly by laboratory on April 12, 1993. Result corrected for this table. Please see Appendix E for Certified Laboratory Report.

5008J3.TB5
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TABLE V
Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results (continued)
~MW-14 .
All valves reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

I ' .',‘ L. ) ”TP’}I:': . o "7_: ) ' M . - . . o H 7

SAMPLE| ~ TPH. - | MOTOR | OILf S TOTAL | PCB | PESTI- " | 8240

"DATE [~ ' OIL | GREASE [ ™ LEAD CIDES | COM-

S GAS | DIESEL - B | T | E| X[ 17 L pounDs

3-27-89 ND ND N/A N/A ND [ ND | ND ) ND| ND [NA| WA N/A AGE
500 500 63 | 03 { 03| 03 44

42789 | ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND{ND|{ND| ND |NA]| NA N/A AGE
0.5 0.5 03 |03 {03} 03 44

6-7-89 ND ND N/A ND ND [ ND | ND | ND| ND |[NA| NA N/A AGE
0.5 0.5 50 03 | 03| 03] 03 44

8-30-89 ND ND N/A NA | ND | ND | ND | ND i8 ND | WA N/A AGE
0.5 0.2 05 [ 05 | 05| os 1.0

6-25-91 ND ND ND NJA | ND | ND | ND | ND | NA [ NA| NA ND HLA
0.5 0.5 500 5 5 | s | s 5-10

32392 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND [ ND [ ND | ND | NA [ NA| NA N/A HLA

05 | 05 | 06 | 06
62392 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND [ ND | NA | NA| NA N/A HLA
05 | 05 | o6 | o6

10-20-92% | NJ/A N/A N/A NA | NA | NA | NA | NIA| NA | N/A | NA N/A PARK |

3/23/93% | N/A N/A N/A NA | NVA | NA | WA | NIA| NA | NA | NA N/A PARK

HHUIFFE| NIA N/A N/A NA | NA | NA | NAJNA] Na [ Na| Na N/A PARK

* NO WATER PRESENT IN WELL/NO SAMPLES TAKEN

5008J3.TBS



TABLE V
Groundwater Chemical Consti

, (¥ J: VZS‘E’ s
micrograms per liter or ug/l

Results (continued)

.  TPH R : - .

SAMPLE . TPH ~ | MOTOR | OIL/ © .. | TOTAL

" DATE OIL | GREASE [T T - : LEAD

| GAS | DIESEL - B|l.T | E| x|~

9-13-89 ND 80 N/A ND 14 0.4 ND ND N/A ND ND N/A AGE
50 1000 0.3 0.7 1 1

10-3-89 82 ND N/A ND 29 4.7 ND 1.2 ND ND N/A N/A AGE

50 2000 1.0 50 0.5

11-15-89 ND ND N/A ND 30 2.1 ND ND ND ND N/A N/A AGE
50 500 20 1 1 50 500

6-25-91 ND ND ND N/A 0.8 | ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
50 50 500 0.5 0.5 0.5

9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 3.5 5.7 1.3 6.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA

12-16-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 2.2 12 12 55 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA

3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA

0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
05 05 ] 06| 06 [

10-20-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 28 100 19 110 N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK

3-23-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 1000 1 1 1 1
ND ND N/A N/A ND | Nb ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 2500 1 1 1 1

5008J3.TBS



--------mu_-----_---
Groundwater Chemlcal Constltuent Results (continued)

All valves reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

TPH 8018 or
SAMPLE TPH MOTOR | OIL/ TOTAL | PCB | PEST- 8240 SAMPLER
DATE ' OIL GREASE LEAD ICIDES | COM-
J GAS | DIESEL B T E X POUND
9-13-89 6000 590 N/A 1000 1400 | 1300 | 110 | 1100 ND ND ND N/A AGE
50 1 1
10-3-89 1900 ND N/A ND 870 440 12 120 ND ND N/A N/A AGE
50 2000 50 0.05
11-15-89 12, ND N/A 230 4200 | 3000 | ND 840 ND ND N/A N/A AGE
000 500 100 50 500
6-25-91 300, 2100 1600 ND 4400 | 3600 | 260 | 4600 N/A N/A N/A 470 1,2 HLA
000 5000 -DCA
9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 6200 | 5800 | 1.0 | 3900 N/A N/A N/A 610 1,2 HLA
-DCA
12-16-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 5300 | 4500 | 450 | 1600 N/A N/A N/A 79 1,2 HLA
-DCA
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 19, | 24000 | 1600 | 8400 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
000
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 20, | 21000 | 2200 | 10000 N/A N/A N/A 3801,2 HLA
€00 -DCA
10-20-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 3700 | 1600 | 280 900 N/A N/A N/A 7312 PARK
-DCA
1.9 TCE
3/23/93 7000 1300* N/A N/A 180 190 55 330 N/A N/A N/A ND PARK
1
N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK

* Reported incorrectly by laboratory on April 12, 1993. Result corrected for this table. Please see Appendix E for Certified Laboratory Report.

500873.TBS



---BL—---------

Groundwater Chemical Constltuent Results (continued)

All valves reported i mmlcrograms per liter or ug/1

, TPH sot0or | _
'SAMPLE { -~ TPH ~~ | MOTOR | OIL/ - . TOTAL | PCB | PEST- | 8240 - SAMPLER
'DATE — ] OIL | GREASE ' - LEAD ICIDES | COM-- :
GAS | DIESEL ~ B T | E | X POUNDS
9-13-89 ND 100 N/A ND ND | ND { ND | ND ND ND ND N/A AGE
50 1000 04 | 03] 03| 07 50 1 .01
10-3-89 ND 51 N/A ND 12 | 14 | ND| 6 ND ND | N/A N/A AGE
50 2000 1 50 .05
fl 1-15-80 | ND ND N/A 100 ND | 3.1 | ND | ND ND ND | NA N/A AGE
50 500 1 1 1 50 500
6-25-91 ND ND N/A N/A 1.8 [ ND| ND [ ND| NA | NA| NA N/A HLA
50 50 05| o5 | os
9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND{ ND | ND| NA {NA| NA N/A HLA
05 | 05 | 06 | 06
[ 12-1601 | nA N/A N/A N/A m [ 17 p21|n N/A | NNA| N/A N/A HLA
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND ! ND [ND| NA |NA| NA N/A HLA
05 | 05| 0.6 | 06
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 46 | 5.0 | 06 | 1.3 NA | NlA | N/A N/A HLA
102092 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | 1.5 | ND | ND | NA | NA| NA N/A PARK
1 1 1
3-23-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND| NA |NaA| NA N/A PARK
100 1000 1 1 1 1
FB195- F ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A | NJA{ N/A N/A PARK
100 2500 1 1 1 1

500813.TBS




--------!BL_---------

Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results (continued)
MW:28 .,

L

All valves reported in micrograms per liter or ug/1

L TPH 1 : | o 80100r L
SAMPLE | = - -TPH _MOTOR | OILf - : - TOTAL | PCB | PEST- { 8240 SAMPLER
DATE [ ‘Ol | GREASE T | LEAD ICIDES coM- . |- -
’ . 1 GAS | DIESEL’ B T E X POUNDS
9-13-89 ND ND N/A ND ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND ND N/A AGE
50 50 1000 04 | 03 | 03 | 0.7 50 1 0.1
| 10-3-89 58 ND N/A ND 8 14 1 8 ND ND N/A N/A AGE
50 2000 50 0.5
[ 111589 | ND ND N/A 50 ND | ND | ND | ND ND ND N/A N/A AGE
[ 50 500 1 1 1 1 1 50
6-25-91 ND ND ND N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A { NA| NA N/A HLA
50 50 500 05 o5 05 | os
9-1791 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A | NNA| N/A N/A HLA
“ 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6
12-16-91 | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a | 065 ] 3.5 | ND 18 N/A | N/A N/A HLA
0.6
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND NA | NNA| NA N/A HLA
05 | 05| 06 | 06
" 6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND N/A | NA | NA N/A HLA
05 1 05| 06 | 06
102092 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND NA | NA | NA N/A PARK
1 1 1 1
3-23-93 110 ND N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | ND NA | NA | NA N/A PARK
1000 1 1 1 1
r"{"}gg%
BZE9377| ND ND N/A N/A ND | ND { ND { ND NA | NA| NA N/A PARK
100 2500 i 1 1 1

5008)3.TBS



Groundwater ChemlcalConstltuent Results (continued)

Al valves reported in mlcrograms per liter or ug/l

--------!B_---------

o 7 TPH o lseteer | .
SAMPLE - TPH MOTOR | OIL/ . : i TOTAL | PCB | PEST- .} 8240 -SAMPLER
DATE T OIL GREASE | : T LEAD ICIDES | COM- '
9-13-89 ND ND N/A ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A AGE
50 50 1000 0.4 Q.3 0.3 0.7 50 1 0.1
10-3-89 ND 65 N/A ND 2.3 4.7 ND 1.2 ND ND N/A N/A AGE
50 2000 i 50 0.5
11-15-89 ND ND N/A 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A AGE
50 500 1 1 i i 50 500
6-25-91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A ND HLA
50 50 500 5000 5 5 5 5 5-10
9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA |
0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6
12-16-91 N/A N/A N/A | N/A ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5 0.62 | 0.6 0.6
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6
10-20-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND 3.5 ND 2.9 N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
1 1
3-23-93 ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 1000 1 1 1 1
ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 2500 1 1 1 1

5008]3.TBS



Groundwater Chen:ucal Constuent Results {continued)

All valves reported in mncmgrams per liter or ug/l

--------qgm-------_-

TPH

| golor |
SAMPLE | . TPH_ "MOTOR | OIL/ - o TOTAL | PCB { PEST- | 8240 SAMPLER
- DATE - T - OIL GREASE T T~ LEAD ICIDES | COM- R
. "] GAS | DIESEL T B T E X ’ . POUNDS
9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6
12-1691 | N/A N/A N/A N/A ND | ND | ND | 1.1 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5 | 05 | 06
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND | ND N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.5 6.9 0.6 0.6
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 23 | 47 | ND | 4.2 N/A N/A N/A N/A HLA
0.6
10-20-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
1 1 i 1
3-2393 ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 1000 1 1 i 1
qr@“;“;‘*
‘“7"5?3%’ ND ND N/A N/A ND ND ND ND N/A N/A N/A N/A PARK
100 2500 i 1 1 1

500833.TBS




Groundwater Chemical Constituent Results (continued)
o VIWNESZE B
Al valves reported in micrograms per liter or ug/l

TPH 8010 or "
SAMPLE TPH MOTOR | OIL! TOTAL | PCB | PEST- 8240 SAMPLER
DATE OIL GREASE LEAD ICIDES | COM-
GAS | DIESEL B T E X POUNDS
6-25-91 690 ND ND ND 550 | ND | 7.6 11 N/A N/A N/A 14 HLA
50 500 5000 5 1,2-DCA
9-17-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 062 | 2.6 11 4.6 N/A N/A N/A 8.1 HLA
1,2-DCA
12-16-91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 64 | 092} 1.5 1.7 N/A N/A N/A 4.2 HLA
1,2-DCA
3-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 120 1.6 2 2.1 N/A N/A N/A 2 HLA
1,2-DCA
6-23-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 170 | 250 | 42 | 200 N/A N/A N/A 7.9 HLA
1,2-DCA
10-20-92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 5.1 ND | ND | ND N/A N/A N/A 2.5 PARK
1 1 i 1,2-DCA '
3-23-93 440 ND N/A N/A 39 62 | 3.1 9.0 N/A N/A N/A 60 PARK
1,2 DCA
HH227-93" ND N/A N/A 30 f"' 621 3,1 k.90~ N/A N/A N/A PARK
100

* Reported incorrectly by laboratory on April 12, 1993. Result corrected for this table. Please see Appedix E for Certifed Laboratory Report.

500833.TB5



TABLE I
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

JULY 26 AND 27. 1993

I I I BN BN BN A BN I R B N Ol i D SnaEs ey mmh, |

Well No. “Depth to Depthto | . Casing | Product Well GWE
Product . Water | Elevation Thickness Diameter (FT}
(FT) (TOC) .| (FT)(TOC) (FT) (K1) (IN}
MW-1 - 10.54 16.49 - 4 5.95
MW-2%* - 9.55 15.11 - 4 5.56
MW-3* - 8.96 14.30 - 4 5.34
MW-4 - - 14.42 - 4 .
MW-5* - 9.02 14.41 - 4 5.39
MW-6* - 8.78 14.12 . 2 5.34
MW-7 8.62 10.35 14,29 B13°0m 4 -
MW-8 8.93 9.43 14.20 0:50 T - -
MW-10 . 9.57 15.73 . 4 6.16
MW-11 - 8.83 14.55 - 4 5.72
MW-13% - 9,23 14.85 - 4 5.62
MW-14 - No Water 14.10 - - -
MW-22 8.75 11.33 14.44 2,58 2 -
MW-23 8.75 10.69 . - 1:84. 5y 2 .
MW-24 8.78 11.16 14.67 751 S 2 .
MW-25% - 7.69 12.86 - 4 5.17
MW-26% - 7.45 12.71 - 4 5.26
MW-27* - 8.75 14.04 - 4 5.29
MW-28% - 8.27 13.45 - 4 5.18
MW-29% - 7.50 12.60 - 4 5.10
MW-30% - 9.39 14.54 - 4 5.15
MW-32% - 9.15 14.76 - 4 5.61
PR-20 8.32 10.01 1436 | . 169, 2 -
PR-21 8.71 10.29 14.37 1.58,. 2 -
PR-22 8.58 10.17 14.43 1:59- 7 2 -
B:493/5008J3.TB1




TABLE I {continued)

GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

JULY 26 AND 27, 1993

GWE

Wl I EE I B S B BN D B O I D o palEE DI SSE SERNE S )

Well No. ﬁepth"t'o Depth to Césing Product ‘Well -
Product © '}  Water | Elevation Thickness Diameter (FT)
(FT) (TOC) | (ET) (TOC) Fn LA '
PR-23 8.28 10,12 14.47 1.84 = 2 -
PR-26 8.41 10.21 14.38 1.80 7 2 -
PR-27 - 8.78 . - 2 -
PR-28 - 8.67 - - 2 -
PR-33 - 8.69 14.36 . 2 5.67
PR-34 8.51 10.23 14.49 L72 2 -
PR-35 8.56 10.27 14.55 171 2 -
PR-36 8.58 10.17 - 1.59 2 .
PR-37 8.50 9.91 - i.4§1 2 -
PR-41 9.04 9.12 - 0.08 2 -
PR-43 - 9.36 - - -
PR-44 9.27 9.66 - 0.39 2 .
PR-45 9.11 9.46 - 0.35 2 -
PR-46 : 9.28 : o 2 .
PR-47 8.38 8.60 - 0.22 2 .
PR-48 8.85 10.71 - 1.86 2 -
PR-49 - 9.20 - o 2 -
PR-50 8.82 9.85 . 2 -
PR-52 8.88 10.25 - 2 -
PR-53 8.61 10.42 - 2 -
PR-54 8.63 9.83 - 2 -
PR-55 8.35 10.75 . 2 -
PR-56 8.79 10.44 . 2 .
PR-58 8.33 10.21 - 2 -
PR-59 . 8.52 - - 2 -
PR-61 9.08 9.57 - 0,49, 2 .
B:493/5008)3.TB1



TABLE 1 (continued)

GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

JULY 26 AND 27, 1993

B Il S I SN B T B BN B B N N e gl D B N S

Well No. Depth to Depth to Casing | Product wal | GWE
Product - Water Elevation Thickness Diameter (FT)
{FT) (YOC) | (FT) (TOC) (FT) (FT) (IN)
PR-62 9.16 9.49 - 033 2
PR-64 8.72 10.73 : 2:01 2
PR-65 9.00 9.35 . 0.35 2
PR-66 - 8.68 - . 2
PR-67 8.54 9.46 - 0924, 2
| pres - 8.80 - - 2
I rreo - 8.49 - - 2
PR-70 8.67 10.79 - 2124 2
PR-74 - .86 - - 2
PR-76 - 9.14 - - 2
PR-77 - 8.82 - - 2

TOC - Top of Casing

GWE - Groundwater Elevation

* - Groundwater Samples Obtained for this Investigation
B:493/500813.TBI
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TABLE I
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
MARCH 18 AND 19, 1993

WellNo.. |- Depthto . ‘| Depthto | Casing” | Product | ° wall GWE
oo .+ . Product - -] Water | Elevation | .Thickness. | Diameter (F1%
- (FT)(TOC) ;| (FT) (TOC) (FT)' LLV {IN), e
MW-1 - 8.51 16.49 - 4 7.98
I mwa : 7.47 15.11 : 4 7.64
[ mwaas : 7.23 14.30 : 4 7.07
MW-4 : 7.00 14.42 : 4 7.42
MW-5 . 7.14 14.41 . 4 7.27
MW-6 . 7.04 14.12 . 2 7.08
MW-7 6.56 9.38 14.29 2.82 4 :
MW-8 7.34 7.64 14.20 0.30 . :
MW-10 . : 15.73 : 4 .
MW-11 : 6.95 14.55 : 4 7.60
MW-12 . 7.62 15.28 . 4 7.6
MW-13 . .62 14.85 : 4 7.47
MWwW-14 - No Water 14,10 - - -
MW-22 6.98 : 14.44 >3.0 2 :
MW-23 7.04 8.44 : 1.40 4 :
MW-24 7.45 : 14.67 >3.0 2 :
MW-25% - 6.14 12.86 - 4 6.72
MW-26% - 5.83 12.71 - 4 6.88
MW-27% - 7.23 14.04 . 4 6.81
MW-28* - 6.65 13.45 : 4 6.80
MW-20% - 5.82 12.60 . 4 6.78
MW-30 - 7.79 14.54 . 4 6.75
MW-32% . 7.25 14.76 . 4 7.51
PR-20 6.28 9.69 14.36 3.41 2 -
PR-21 6.60 9.36 14,37 276 2 -
PR-22 6.50 . 14.43 >3.0 2 i




HE N N E el pnil st B0 DRSS N

Well No. . |° Depthto | Depthto | Casing | Produet | Wel =
. Product | Water . | Elevation .| Thickness | . Diameter
| em o) | ®n @00 | D). (FT) (IN)

PR-23 6.72 7.78 14.47 1.06 2 -
PR-26 6.54 8.59 14.38 2.05 2 -
PR-27 ; 7.08 ; . 2 .
PR-28 . 6.92 - ; 2 .
PR-33 i 6.81 14.36 ; 2 7.55
PR-34 6.20 9.01 14.49 2.81 2 i
PR-35 6.56 - 14.55 >3.0 2 -
PR-36 6.83 8.26 . 1.43 2 -
PR-37 6.05 8.40 . 2.35 2 .
PR-38 : 7.32 14.47 ] 2 7.15
PR-41 7.21 7.63 - 0.42 2 -
PR-43 i 7.69 - - - -
PR-44 .72 7.91 i 0.19 2 .
PR-45 7.49 7.59 - 0.10 2 -
PR-46 i 7.63 i i 2 :
PR-47 7.50 7.50 i SHEEN 2 .
PR-48 6.73 ' . >3.0 2 i
PR-49 . 7.35 i ] 2 ]
PR-50 7.13 8.02 ' 0.89 2 -
PR-51 6.67 i i >3.0 2 -
PR-52 7.17 8.33 i 1.16 2 i
PR-53 6.49 ; i >3.0 2 i
PR-54 6.96 .16 i 1.20 2 i
PR-55 7.03 8.34 i 131 2 i
PR-56 6.59 . . >3.0 2 i
PR-57 i 6.29 i . 2 ]
PR-58 6.35 8.02 : 1.67 2 i
PR-59 i 7.07 . . 2 i
PR-60 . 7.45 . . ) ]




TABLE II
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS CONT.

Hl I BN E T N IS EE R B BN PR ¥ il il pail Sunil suaes S N

MARCH 18 AND 19, 1993

" WeliNo.. | ‘Depthto | Depthto | *:Casing | ‘Product . Well 1. GWE
| Product | Water - | Elevation | Thickness | Diameter | .(FT)
(FT) (TOC} . { (FT) (TOC) {FT). - . - Ty . | N S
PR-61 7.28 7.63 - 0.5 2 -
PR-62 7.38 7.45 - 0.07 2 -
PR-64 6.43 - - >3.0 2 -
PR-65 6.89 6.98 - 0.09 2 -
PR-66 - 6.77 - - 2 -
PR-67 6.95 7.76 - 0.81 2 -
PR-68 - 6.84 - - 2 -
PR-69 - 5.92 - - 2 -
PR-70 6.43 8.02 - 1.59 2 -
PR-76 - 1.74 - - 2 -
PR-77 - 7.52 - - 2 -
TOC - Top of Casing
GWE - Groundwater Elevation
* - Groundwater Samples Obtained for this Investigation
S008J3.TB2




TABLE I
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
OCTOBER 29, 1992

“Product

HE Il Il =l T Il N BN B Bl BN BN N g s il aapln s b

Well No. | Depthto -~ | Depthts |  Casing LW,

© | Product |  Water = | Elevation ' | ' Thickness | Diameter.

| ETYTOC) . | FI)TOC) | . (FT) (FT) - | (N).
MW-1 - 12.60 16.49 - 4 3.89
MW -3 - 10.23 14.30 - 4 4.07
MWw-4 - No Water 14.42 - 4 -
MW-5 - 10.39 14.41 - 4 4.02
MW-6 - 10.13 14.12 - 2 3.99
MW-7 10.17 10.84 14,29 0.67 4 -
MW-8 10.17 10.63 14.20 0.46 - -
MW-10 - 11,25 15.73 - 4 4.48
MW-13 - 10.62 14.85 - 4 4.23
MW-14 - No Water 14.10 - - -
MW-22 9.97 12.77 14.44 2.80 2 -
MW-24 10.20 12.24 14.67 2.04 2 )
MW.25% . 8.93 12.86 - 4 3.93
MW.-26%* - 8.77 12.71 - 4 3.94
MW-27%* - 10.06 14.04 - 4 3.98
MW-28%* - 9,53 13.45 - 4 3.92
MW-29% - 8.75 12.60 - 4 3.85
MW-30% - 10.61 14.54 - 4 3.93
MW-32% - 10.53 14.76 - 4 4.23
PR-10 - 10.06 - - 2 -
PR-20 9.79 10.65 14.36 0.86 2 -
PR-21 10.10 11.04 14.37 0.94 2 -
PR-22 10.05 10.75 14.43 0.70 2 .
PR-23 9.85 10.56 14.47 0.71 2 -
PR-26 10.01 10.81 14.38 0.80 2 -
PR-27 - 10.16 . - 2 .

B:493/500813.TB2




TABLE III {continued)

GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS

OCTOBER 20, 1992

Well No. .| . Depthto . | Depthto. .| Casing Product Well . .
L - | - Product = | “Water | Elevation Thickness Diameter
1 (FT) (TOC) | (FIJ(TOC) | - (FI)° . (FT) ‘
PR-28 - 10.02 - . 2 -
PR-33 - 10.01 14.36 - 2 4.35
| PR-34 10.10 10.80 14.49 0.70 2 -
PR-35 10.11 10.71 14.55 0.60 2 -
PR-38 - 10.50 14.47 ; 2 3.97
PR-41 10.51 11.19 ; 0.68 2 -
PR-43 - 10.70 - - ; ;
PR-44 10.50 11.12 ; 0.62 2 -
PR-45 10.41 10.70 . 0.29 2 ;
PR-46 - 10.61 ; ; 2 -
PR-47 10.07 12,52 - 2.45 2 -
PR-48 10.30 11.50 ; 1.20 2 -
PR-49 ; 10.56 - ; 2 ]
PR-50 10.03 11.68 ; 1.60 2 ;
PR-52 10.23 11.52 . 1.29 2 ;
PR-53 10.02 11.31 - 1.29 2 .
PR-54 10.04 10.83 - 0.79 2 -
PR-55 9.97 11.83 ; 1.86 2 ;
PR-56 10.12 11.29 - 1.17 2 -
PR-57 ; 9.81 ; ] 2 ]
PR-58 9.92 11.02 - 1.10 2 -
PR-59 . 9.96 . . 2 -
PR-60 . 10.64 ; ] 2 ]
PR-61 10.44 10.78 - 0.34 2 .
PR-62 10.37 10.89 - 0.52 2 -
PR-64 10.14 11.65 - 1.51 2 ]
B:493/500873.TB2




TABLE III (continued)
GROUNDWATER MEASUREMENTS
OCTOBER 20, 1992

R Bl I N =R ' N B T E N O vl Sl iiin S i W N

Well No. . Depthto | Depthito | Casing | Product [ wen | GWE .

7 Product ‘Water .- ~| Elevation - | Thickness' |- Diameter | (FT),

. | . (FT) (YOC): | (FT) (TOC) |- - (XY Ny ]
PR-65 - 10.55 - SHEEN 2 -
PR-66 - 10.05 - - 2 -
PR-68 - 10.22 - - 2 -
PR-69 - 9.93 - - 2 -
PR-70 10.08 10.37 - 0.29 2 .
PR-74 - 10.30 . - 2 .
PR-75 - 10.36 - - 2 -
PR-76 - 10.58 - - 2 -
PR-77 - 10.11 - - 2 -
V-89 - 9.70 . - 4 -
V-90 - 9.70 - - 4 -

TOC - Top of Casing

GWE - Groundwater Elevation

* - Groundwater Samples Obtained for this Investigation

B:493/500813.TB2
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TABLE IV
GROUNDWATER PURGING DATA
JULY 26, 1993
CWELL o | UPOTALGALEONS | 0 MY v 1 . SPECIFIG - | . TEMPERATURE
NUMBER . .} . REMOVED . .|, R " CONDUCTANCE ' |° INFAHRENHEIT "
L o 06 | o
MW-2-P 10 7.1 1.37 69.6
20 6.8 1.46 70.1
40 6.9 1.48 70.4
MW-3-p 10 6.6 1.92 69.4
20 6.6 1.79 693
40 6.7 1.77 69.2
MW-5-P 10 73 1.34 69.7
20 7.1 1.30 69.0
40 7.1 1.23 68.8
MW-6-P* 3 7.3 1.06 66.1
5 6.8 0.99 653
MW-13 10 8.6 1.03 69.3
20 8.3 0.97 69.6
30 7.5 0.98 68.7
40 7.3 0.99 68.8
MW-25%* 10 1.5 1.93 71.8
20 1.3 1.81 70.3
MW-26 10 6.6 1.17 68.3
20 6.6 1.31 68.1
i 40 6.7 1.34 673
MW-27 10 7.5 1.06 69.1
20 7.2 1.15 68.2
40 6.9 1.09 68.0
MW-28 10 7.1 0.47 72.0
20 1.0 0.56 0.4
40 7.0 0.55 §9.3
MW-29 10 7.2 0.32 70.2
20 1.4 0.26 71.6
40 1.5 0.22 69.2
MW-30 10 1.9 1.01 65.7
20 7.0 1.04 65.5
35 6.8 1.10 65.4
MW-32 10 6.9 1.45 710
20 6.7 1.41 70.8
40 6.7 1.36 70.7
b

* - 2 inch well hand bailed using a new disposable bailer
*k . Well was pumped dry at approximately 23 gallons

B:491/5008)3.TB3



Date: August 17,1993

Park Environmental Corporation Client Project Number: 5008-73
2140 Professional Drive, Suite 130 Client Project Name: CN/A
Roseville, California 95661 Date Sampled: Tuly-27-93
Attention:  Mr. Peter Frank Date Samples Received: July-26-93
Sierra Project Number: SP-692-93

Enclosed with this letter is the report on the chemo-physical analysis of samples from the project

references shown above,
The samples were received by Sierra in a chilled state, intact, and with the chain of custody record attached.

Note that N.D). means not detected at the appropriate reporting limit, The reporting limit is adjusted
to reflect the dilution factor of the sample. The reporting limit is expressed in such

cases in parentheses to the tight of reported valee. The detection limit for values without

such a designation appears to the right of or at the bottom of the same page.

All halogenated compounds detected by EPA Method 8010 were confirmed by analysis with a second
column of dissimilar phase or site history analytical data.

s

!
Reviewed Approved

The contents of this report pertain only to the samples investigated and do not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials.
This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed. Unauthorized reproduction of this report or use of this

laboratory's name for advertising or publicity purposes is strictly prohibited.

1525 ENDEAVOR PLACE
SUITED
ANAHEIM, CA 92801

TEL: 714,758,9988
FAX: 714.758.9692



SIERRA LABQRATORIES, ING

| iSP692.93
- SO08¥E

Sample Type: Liquld
Sample LD. MW-26
Sample Result Method Detection

Compound (ngh) Limit (pg/l)

Chioromethane

Vinyl chloride

Bromomethane

Chloreethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE)
Methylene chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (t-1,2-DCE)
1,1-Dichleroethane (1,1-DCA)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (¢-1,2-DCE)
Chloreform

I,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA)
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)
Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane (1,2-DCF)
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

2888888888858

-
=

4

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA)
Tetrachloraethene (PCE)
Dibromochloromethane

Chlorobenzene

Bromoform

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane (1,1,2,2-PCA)
1,3-Dichlercbenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

P T o T = Y

8888538888885 3

1,2-Dichlorobenzene



SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Sample Type: Liquld

Sample LD, MW-32
Compound
Chloromethane
Yinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofiuoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene (1,1-DCE}
Methylene chloride

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (i-1,2-DCE)
1,1.Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (c-1,2-DCE)
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA)
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)
‘Trichloroethene (TCE)
1,2-Dichloropropane (1,2-DCP)
Bromodichleromethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA)
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)
Dibromoctloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (1,1,2,2-PCA)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Sample Result
{ng)

8888888888883

gEL3835388888¢8¢8%8

Method Detection
Limit (pg/h)

T T I = T T T o T T e T R R )
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SIERAA LABORATORIES, INC.

Sample Type: Liquid

3
=

Cllent Sampie LD.

g
5

MWw-2
MW-3
MWw-5
MW-6
MW-13
MW-25
MW-26
Mw-27
MW.28
MWw-19
MW.30
MWw-32

@%%é%%%%%%%%

mgfl

Detection Limit: 2.5



SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Repdrl; ates

Sample Type: Liquid

TPH Benzene Toluene
Cllent Sample 1.D. ped pe/t peil
MW.2 ND ND
MW.3 220 97 1.0
MW-5 ND ND ND
MW.-6 ND ND - ND
MW-13 ND ND ND
MW.25 ND ND ND
MW.15 1800 470 9%
MW-27 ND ND ND
MW.28 ND ND ND
MW.29 ND ND ND
MW-30 ND ND ND
MW-32 ND ND ND
Equip Blank ND N/A N/A
N/A = Not Analyzed

TPH Benzene Toluene

el Hel pel
Detectlon Limit: 100 1 1

Ethylbenzene
pg/

ND
4.0
ND
ND
ND
ND
30
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
N/A

Ethylbenzene
ug/

Xylenes, Total
ngll

§EE88388888F 8

N/A

Xylenes, Total
pefll




SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Sample Type: Liquid

1,1-DCE

{Range)
Matrix Spike 79
Recovery (%) (28-167)
Matrix Spike Duptleate 84
Recovery (%) (28-167)
Relative Per-cent 5
Difference (0-30)

Quality Control Reference Number:

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report

1,1,1-TCA
{Range)

4
(41-138)

103
{41-138)

]
(0-30)

G002-072993(S)G2B0011-038-039

TCE
(Range)

87
(35-146)
923
(35-146)

{0-30)

Chlorobenzene
(Range)

95
(38-156)
99
(38-150)

(0-30)
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SIERRA LABORATCRIES, INC

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report
Sample Type: Liquid

TPH-Diesel
Matrix Splke T4
Recovery (%)
Matrix Spike Dupllcate 92 .
Recovery (%)
Relatlve Per-cent 5
Difference
Quality Control Reference Number: G001-080593(s)g1b00019-188-189



“Report Dakés

Sample Type: Liquid

TPH-Gasoline
Matrix Spike 80
Recovery (%)
Matrix Spike Duplicate 84
Recovery (%)
Relative Per-cent 1
Difference

Quality Control Reference Number:

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report

{Range)

(50-150)

(50-150)

(0-30)

G001-080393(L)g1b00019-173-174

SIERRA LABCRATORIES, INC.




SIERRA LABORATCRIES, INC.

Semple Type: Liquld

Benzene

(Range)
Matrix Splke 78
Recovery (%) (39-150)
Matrix Spike Duplicate 79
Recovery (%) (39-150)
Relative Per-cent 0
Difference (0-30)

Quality Control Reference Number:

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report

Toluene
(Range}

82
(46-148)

83 -
(46-148)

0
(0-30)

G001-080393(1)g1h06019-173-174

Ethylbenzene
(Range}

84
(32-160)

87
(32-160)

(0-30)

Xylenes, Total
(Range)

84
(37-154)

85
{37-154)

0-30)



SIERRA LABORATORIES, ING.

Surrogate Summary Report

Client Sample LD, Analysls Tvoe

MW-2 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel}

MWw-3 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel)

MW.-5 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel}

MW-6 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel)

MW-13 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel)

MW-25 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel) )

MW-25 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel)

Mw.27 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel)

Mw.-28 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel)

MWw.29 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel}

MW.-30 BOLS Modified (TPH as Diesef)

MW-32 8015 Modified (TPH as Diesel}

Mw.-2 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX)
MW.3 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX)
MW-5 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFTYEPA 8020 (BTEX)
MW-6 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)/EPA, 8020 (BTEX)
MW-13 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX)
MW.-25 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)Y/EPA 8020 (BTEX)
MW-26 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX)
MW-27 8015-Modified (TPH as Gascline CADHS-LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX)
MWw-28 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)/EPA 8020 {(BTEX)
MW-29 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX)
MW-30 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasofine CADHS-LUFTYEPA 8020 (BTEX)
MWw-32 8015-Modified {TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFTYEPA 8020 (BTEX)
Equip Blank 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline CADHS-LUFT)

MW.26 EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatile Organics)

MWw.-32 EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatile Organics)

Per-cent Recovery

§1 {Range)
103 {50-130)
103 {50-130)
106  (50-130)
131 (50-130)
104 (50-130)
133 (50-130)
103 (50-130)
104 (50-130)
104 (50-130)
104 (50-130)
105 (50-130)
136 (50-130)
77 (50-136)
79 (50-139)
13 (50-130)
118 (50-130)
82 (50-130)
89 (50-130)
113 (30-130)
118 (50-130)
122 (50-130)
122 (50-130)
122 (50-130)
122 (50-130)
125 (30-130)
99 {30-160)
94 (30-160)
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SIERAA LABORATORIES, INC.

Parameter

TPH as Dlesel

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

Compoungd

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)

Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1,1-Trlchlorocthane

Chlorobenzene

Trichloroethene (TCE)

Laboratory Control Sample Report

alysi

EPA 8015-M

Quality Control Reference Number:

Analysis Type

EPA 8015-M

Quality Control Reference Number:

Analysis Type

EPA 8020 (BTEX)
EPA 8020 (BTEX)
EPA 8020 (BTEX)
EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Quality Control Reference Number:

Analysis Type

EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)
EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)
EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)
EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

Quality Control Reference Number:

Per-cent Recovery
78 (50-150)

G001-080593(1)g1b00019-181

Per-cent Recovery
95 (50-150)

G001-089393(1)g1b00019-160

-cent Ver
% Range
92 (28-167)
97 (41-138)
101 (38-150)
93 (35-146)

G001-080393(1)g1b00019-160

Per-cent Recovery

% Range

105 (28-167)
107 (41-138)
109 (38-150)
107 (35-146)

G002-072993(1)-G2B6011-036
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Sierra Laboratories, Inc CHAIN OF CUYSTODY RECORD
1525 Endeavor Place 714 -758-9988 . Date: age .} of _2Z.
LABGRATQRIES Anaheim,CA92801
Client: _PAEX . Client Proj. Name: Analyses Requested
Address: _Z 14O { ;;rL: $Stovia\ g:,;-m Client Proj. No.: SR J—a
Resonlle  Ca For Client Use: 7
Tum around requested: A
Iimmediate Attention
Client Tel. No.: _ 1\ b 184 740D — Rush24-48 hours
. -PF Rush 72-96 hours
Ctient Proj. Megr.: rocn{ Mobile Lab "Ip
__X_ Normal
Client Sample No. Date Time Sample Matrix | Preservatives| Container |No, of Q‘
I - Con- /
Liquid | Solid | Yes | No | Type  |aiers & Remarks
Mw-2 121 X X1 voa |4 [%] [X
W=7 Y x| X
MW-5 u [X| [%
mw -b b i XX
w13 4 1¥] X
MW -25 B S
| MW-26 6 K| X 41X
IMW-27 b AL IX
MW-28 %] X
A MW -Zq ) \V N N4 "i’ X K
Sampier sSngna re: Received by: Date | Time Total No. of Containers
M U rorte iend The del t ! d the signat thi
- ! [ m an e signature on this
S_ !f(@ vil 63 S %éS’o 16 - ch:inec::egs‘t)o:: fgr: consliluteg authorization
eling lshedﬁ Date | Time Received by: Date | Time | to perform the analysis specified above under
Sierra's Terms and Conditions, unless ctherwise
/é\ 72543 2?0 /M 42 /971 detg agreed upon in writing between Sierra and Client.
y 7 -
Rehnquush&ff by: Dale | Time | Redeived at Laboratory by: Date | Time | ' o of
Containers Recd.:
Special Instructions: Please  Com \lede ©n me.
(Nevrtma,| ZWeeK T/A
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Sierra Laboratories, Inc. CHAIN QF CUSTODY RECORD
1525 Endeavor Place 714 - 758-9988 Date: Page Z- of 2- .
SIERRA Suite D FAX: 714 -758-9682 .
casaratonics  Anaheim, CA 92801
Client: X Client Proj. Name: Analyses Requested
Address: _ ZIMO P rOJESS/OM } Client Proj. No.: @gf 2
For Client Use:
Turn around requested:
_ . Immediate Attention
Client Tel. No.: _ 1l 7RY 740D Rush 24-48 hours Y
P Rush 72-96 hours 65
Client Proj. Mgr-.: ’P ran K Mobile Lab Z
3, Normal
rd
Client Sample No. Date Time Sample Matrix | Preservatives| Container |No. of 6
Con-
Liquid | Solid | Yes | No Type tairotgrs > Remarks
[]
M =20 7//2.7 X X1 oA 14 X X
MW-32 \ L 16 X X1 X
EQULY Biank | v v 12 X
. -1
S Slgnaf Received by Date Time Total No. of Containers
SHif? > via  Hir-loraiF Ex<rn&l : - -
5’- gS_S'QC &0l & | The.delwery of samples and the signature on t_rus
- ~ chain of custody form constitutes authorization
uns ed by: Dgfe | Time Received by: Date | Time | to perform the analysis specified above under
lé/ 7/_7 ﬁ o Sierra's Temfs an'd' Conditions, Pnless othterwise
7 Tr 2 @’ 2| 9l agreed upon in writing between Sierra and Client.
R 1 hedp [/ Dée | Time i : t i
elinquis e e im Received at Laboratory by Date | Time Total No. of
Contatners Recd.:

Special Instructions:
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August 18, 1993

Peter Frank

Park Environmental Corporation (NoCA)
2140 Professional Drive

Suite 130

Roseville, CA 95661

Dear Mr. Frank:

This letter documents changes that have been made to 8015-Modified (Solvent Extraction) results initiatly
submitted (Sierra Laboratories Project No. SP-502-92) for the Park Environmentai Corporation Project No.
5008.

During project review it was discovered that the initial values reported were calculated in units of pg/l but
reported as mg/l, Hence, the valucs appearing on the initial report appear 3 orders of magnitude greater than

the actual value,

The attached revised report includes corrected values expressed in mg/l. Values which have fallen below the
comesponding method detection limit have been expressed as ND (Non-Detect),

We apologize for any inconvenience this has caused Park Environmental Corporation. If necessary, please
feel free fo contact us at your convenience regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Sierra Laboratories

William W. Collins, Jr.,
Director, Laboratory Services

I525 ENDEAVOR PLACE
UITE D
ANAHEIM, CA 92801

EL: 714.758.9988
AX: 714 758,9592
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Date: April 12,1993

Park Environmental Corporation Client Project Number: 5008 ’f’b
2140 Professional Drive, Suite 130 Client Project Name: N/A
Roseville, California 95661 Date Sampled: Mar-23-93
Auention:  Mr. Peter Frank Date Samples Recewved: Mar-2593
Sierra Project Number: 5P.502.93

Enclosed with this letter is the report on the chemo-physical analysis of samples from the project

references shown above.

The samples were received by Siera in a chilled state, intact, and with the chain of custody record attached.
Note that N.D. means not detected at the appropriate reporting limit. The reporting limit is adjusted

to reflect the dilution factor of the sample. The reporting limit is expressed in such

cases in parentheses to the right of reported value. The detection limit for values without

such a designation appears to the nght of or at the bottom of the same page,

All halogenated compounds detected by EPA Method 8010 were confirmed by analysis with a second

column of dissimilar phase.

%«é—[ﬂ; )

Reviewed IApproved

The contents of this report pertain only to the samples investigated and do not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials.
This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed. Unauthorized reproduction of this report or use of this

I laboratory's name for advertising or publicity purposes is strictly prohibited.

l525 ENDEAVOR PLACE
SUITE D
ANAHEIM, CA 92801

EL. 714.758.9988
AX: 714.758.9692
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SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environntental Corporation
2140 Professionat Drive; Suite 130°
Roseville, California 95661

Sample Preparation: EPA Method 5030

Sample Analysis:

Sterra Cllent Na.

Sterra Profect No.
_ Cllent Project No..

- quent'l?ruject:.
SN

EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles) '

10000:92
SP-502-93.

. 3008

Date Sarspleds
Date Received:
Date Prepareds

* Date Analyzed:

Report Drate:.

03723193
032503
04/06/93
0406193

D4/12/93

Sample Type: Liquid

Sample Result

Sample LD. MW-26
Compound (ha/
Chloromethane ND
Vinyl chloride ND
Bromomethane ND
Chloroethane ND
Trichtorofluoromethane ND
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) ND
Methylene chleride ND
trans.1,2-Dichlorvethene (1-1,2-DCE) ND
1,I-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (c-1,2-DCE) ND
Chloroform ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethare (1,1,1-TCA) ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND
1,2-Dichloropropane {1,2-DCP) ND
Bromodichloromethane ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND
¢is-1,3-Dichioropropene ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethone (1,1,2-TCA) ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE} ND
Dibromaochloromethane ND
Chlorobenzene ND
Bromoform ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (1,1,2,2-PCA) ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
lsas ENDEAVOR PLACE 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
UITE D

ANAHEIM, CA 92801

El.: 714,758.9908
AX: 714.758.9692

Method Detection

Limit (ug/h)

T T T R R - - T T T T R e e O O R I e ]




SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Comorafion
2140 Professional Drive, Snite 130
Ruseville, California 95661

Sampie Preparatlony EPA Method 5030

S!e}ra Glfent Nao.

Sierra Project Neo.

, Client Profect No.

Clent Froject:.
N/A

Sample Analysis: EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

1006092
SP-502:93
5008

Date Sampled:
Daie Received:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Report Date:

03023093
LB125099
04106/93
04706193

04/12/93

Coempound

Sample Type: Llguld

Sample Result

Sample L.D. MW-32

e/l
Chleromethane ND
Vinyl chioride ND
Bromomethane ND
Chloreethane ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ND
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) ND
Methylene chloride ND
trans-1,2-Dichloracthene (t-1,2-DCE) ND
1,1-Dichioroethane (1,1-DCA) ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (¢-1,2-DCE) ND
Chloroform ND
L,1,1-Trichlorocethane (1,1,1-TCA) ND
Carbon tetrachloride ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 60
Trichioroethene (TCE) ND
1,2-Dichlorogropane (1,2-DCP) ND
Bromodichloromethane ND
2-Chloroethylvinyi ether ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane (1,1,2-TCA) ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND
Dibromechloromethane ND
Chlorobenzene ND
Bromoform ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (1,1,2,2-PCA} ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND

Method Detection

Limit {png/l)

e T S T T T T T e e S e



-

SIERRA LABORATORIES, ING.

;y'

Purk Environmental Corporation: ‘Siorra Cliont No.  10000-92

" 2140 Professionak Drive, Suite 130 Sierra Project Mo, * SP-502-93°
.- Roseville, California- 955661 Client ProjectNo. 5008
e T - Client Projest:
. ’ . © NjA '
- Sample Preparation; - Solvent Extraction ‘
- Sample Analysis:

 #015-Modified {TPH»as»DIeSel;C}}DHS LUFT)

Dato Sampled:

Date Recefved:
Bate Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

" Report Date:

OY2319%
03/25/93
04705193
(405/93

04293

Sample Type: Liquid

Cllent Sample LID.

MW-2
MW.3
MW.-5
MW.6
Mw-13
MW-2§
MW-26
MW-27
MW.28
MW.19
MW-30
MWw-32

TPH *
my/l

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.3
ND
ND
ND
ND

* - Values are quantitated with respect to diesel as TPH reference, contamination is not diesel but appears to most closely resemble degraded gasoline.

Detection Limit:

g/t




SIERAA LABORATORIES, iNC

Sample Analysis:

Park Environmental Corporation Sierra-Cllent No.  10000-92
2140 Professional Drive, Suite 130 Slerra Project No.  SP-502.93
Roseville; California 95661 _ Cllent ProjectNe, 5008
' ’ ' Client Project:
. NiA
Sample Preparation: EPA Metfiod 5030 ‘
Sﬂlﬁ-ModiHed {TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT)

Date Sampled:
Date Recelved:
Date Prepared:

Date Analyzeds

Report Date:

.03/23/93
£3725/93
03/31/93
03731493 -

0411293

Sample Type: Liquid

TPH
Client Sample 1.D. gl
nup ND
EQUIP BLK ND

TPH

Hen
Detectlon Limit: 100




SIEARA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environmentat Corporation Sierra Client No.  10000-92 Date Sampteds  .03/23/93

2140 Professional Drive, Suite 130 Sierra Project No.  SP.502-93 Date Received: 03/25/93

Roseville, California 95661 Clent Project Na. 5008, Date Prepared: .03/31/93
CHent Projert: Date Analyzed: .03/21/93
N/A

Sample Preparation: EPA Method 5030.

Sample Analysis: 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT) Report Dater  .04/12/93

and EPA 8020 (BTEX) In series

Sample Type: Llquid

TPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, Total
Client Sample LD, pai ngf ugft uedl ng/l
MW.-2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 300 35 2.9 2.0 32
MW.5 120 ND ND ND 22
MW-6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-13 ND ND ND ND ND
MW.25 ND ND ND ND ND
MW.26 7000 180 19¢ 55 330
MW.27 ND ND ND ND ND
MWw.28 110 ND ND ND ND
MW-29 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-30 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-32 444 39 6.2 3.1 9.0
TPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes, Total
ngl el pell gl g/l
Detectlon Limlt: 100 1 1 1 1



SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Park Environmental Corporation Sierra CllentNo,  10000-92 Date Sampled:  03/27/93

2140 Professional Drive, Suite 130 Sierra Project No.  SP-502-93 Date Regeived: .03/2583
Roseville, California 95661 Clicnt Project No. 5008 Diate Prepared: .04/06/93
' Client Project: Date Analyzed: .04/06/93

NiA ‘

Sample Preparation: EPA Method 5030
Sample Analysis: EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles) Report Date:  .04/12/93

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report
Sample Type: Solld

L1-DCE 1,L1-TCA TCE Chlorobenzene
(Range) {Range) (Range) (Range)
Matrix Splke 39 9% 99 98
Recovery (%) (28-167) (41-138) (35-146) (38-150)
Matrix Splke Dupilcate 90 95 102 99
Recovery (%) (28-167) {41-138) (35-146) (38-150)
Relative Per-cent 1 1 3 1
Difference (0-30) (0-30) (0-30) (0-30)
Quality Controf Reference Number: G002-040693(L)YG2b0008-037-038
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SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC

. Park Environmental Corporation “Slerra Client No,  10900:92"
' 2140 Professionat Drive, Suite 130 Sierca ProjectNe.  SP-502:93
Roseville, California 95661 Client Project No. 5008
Client Project:
NA
Sample Preparations Sotvent Extraction ‘
Sample Analysis: 8015-Modified (TPH as Diesel-CADHS LUET)

Date Sampled:
Date Revelved:
Tiate Prepared:

Drate Analyzed:

Report Date:

0323093
03/25/93
04403793
04/05/93

041293

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report

Sample Type: Liquid

TPH-Dlesel
Matrix Spike 43
Recovery (%)
Matrix Spike Duplicate 92
Recovery (%)
Relative Per-cent 4
Dlfference

Quallty Control Reference Number: G001-040593(L.)gib0012-121-122




SIERAA LABORATORIES, INC.

Park Environmentsl Corporation
2140 Professional Drive, Suite 130
Roseville, California 23661

Sample Preparationz EP&»Methud‘.';O:m ‘
Sample Analysis; 8015-M as Gascline

Slerra Client Na. 10000-92
Sierca Project Na.  SP-502:93
Client Project No. 5008

- Client Project::

NA

Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Bate Prepared:

Pate Anulyred:

Report Dates.

03723193

L3/25/93
-03/31/93

- £31193

04112193

Sample Type: Liquid
TPH-Gasoline
Matrix Spike 103
Recovery (%)
Matrix Spike Duplicate 101
Recovery (%)
Relative Per-cent 2
Difference

Quality Control Reference Number:

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report

{Range)

{50-150)

(50-150)

(0-30)

G002-033193(L )g2a0015-067-068



SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC

Park Environmental Corporation
2140, Proféssional Drive, Suite 130
Roseville, California: 95661

' Sarﬁpl& Prepucation: EPA Method 5030
Sample Analysis: EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Slerra Cllent No.

10000-92
Sierra Profect No,  SP-502:93
Client Project No. 5008
Eleiit Project:

NIA

Date Sampled:

03/23493

Date Rmi-ved:. 0325193

. Date Prepared:, 03/3193

Date Anafyzed:' L3/31/93
Report Dates 04712/93

Sample Type: Liquid

Matrix Spike
Recovery (%)

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Recovery (%)

Relative Per-cent
Difference

Benzene

{Range)

104
(39-150)

96
(39-150)

8
(0-30)

Quality Control Reference Number:

Matrix/Spike Duplicate Report

Toluene

{Rauoge)

94
(46-148)

83
(46-148)

6
(0-30}

G002-03319)L)g2a0015-067-068

Ethylbenzene
{Runge)

100
(32-160)

86
(32-169)

14
(0-30)

Xylenes, Total
{Range)

99
(37-154)

88
(37-154)

1
{0-30)




SIERRA LABORATOQRIES, INC.

Park Environmental Corporation Sterra Client No.  10000-92 Date-Sampled: 03/23/93

2140 Professional Drive, Suite 130 Sterra Project No,  SP-502:93 Dute Received: 0372593

Roseville, Californta: 95661 Client Profect No. 5008 Date Prepared: 033193

: Client Project: Diate Analyzed: 03731493

NiA: o
Report Date: 04/12/93
Surrogate Summary Report

Client Sampie LD, Analysis Type Por- "
51 (Range)
MW.2 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasaline-CADHS LUFTYEPA 8020 (BTEX) 102 (50-130)
Mw-a 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 102 (50-130)
MW-5 8015-Moditied (TPH 2s Gusoline-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 102 (50-130)
MW-6 8015-Modified (TPH 23 Gasoline-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 104 (50-130)
MW-13 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 102 (50-130)
MW-25 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasolne-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 103 {50.130)
MW.16 8015-Modified (TPH as Gaseline-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 117 (50-130)
MW.27 8015-Modified (TPH 23 Gasoline-CADHS LUFTY/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 103 (50-130)
MW-28 8015-Modified (TPH 23 Gasoline-CADHS LUFT)/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 103 (50-130)
MW-29 8015-Modified (TPH a5 Gasoline-CADHS LUFTYEPA 8020 (BTEX) 106 (50-130)
MW-30 8015-Modified (TPH as Gasoline-CADHS LUFT/EPA 8020 (BTEX) 103 (50-130)
MW-32 8015-Modified (TPH as Gaseline-CADHS LUFTYEPA 8020 (BTEX) 104 (50-130)
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SIERRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Park Environmental Corporation '
. 2140 Professional Drive, Suite 130
Roseville, California. 95661

Slerra Project No.
I(Illen‘t,‘]?rq]ect No.

- Client Project:
NA

.:S{erra-CiIem Ne. .

10000-92
8P-502.93
5008

Date Sampled:
Date Recelved:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Report Date:

03/23/93
0325/93

_03/31-04/06/93

03/31-04/06/93

04{12/93

TPH as Gasoline
TPH ag Diesel

Comgound

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)

Compound

1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

Chlorobenzene

Trichloroethene (TCE)

Laboratory Control Sample Report

EPA 8015-M
EPA 8015-M

Quality Control Reference Number:

Analysis Type

EPA 8020 (BTEX)
EPA 8020 (BTEX)
EPA 8020 (BTEX)
EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Quality Control Reference Number:
Analvsis Tvpe

EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)
EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)
EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

EPA 8010 (Halogenated Volatiles)

Quality Control Reference Number:

Per-cent Recovery
% Range

96 {50-150)
96 {50-150)

G002-033193(L)g2a0015-070

Per-cent Recovery
i Range
100 (28-167)
90 (41-138)
89 (38-150)
39 (35-146)

G002-033193(L)g2a0015-070

Per-cent Recovery
% Range
92 (28-167)
97 (41-138)
101 {38-150)
104 (35-146)

G002-040693(L)g2b0003-647
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